
 

 
 

Buses 2019 – 2020, new and amended routes 
 

This information applies to bus services with effect from Monday 2 September 2019 
 

PLEASE NOTE: there have been significant changes to several routes, these are in red 
below. The S4, S10 and S11 all have stops at the start of the route which are in grey to 
indicate these are currently suspended, but can be reinstated if a single or return bus pass is 
purchased. 
 
Service S1 

No changes. 
Service S2 

Stops removed: Cannon Hill Road (The Shrubberies) and Kirby Corner Road before 
roundabout – as two stops are close together. 

Service S3 
No changes 

Service S4 
Burbage stops (Sketchley Road and Coventry Rd/Notts Lane) are suspended but can 
be reinstated when a bus pass is purchased. 

Service S5 
No changes. 

Service S6 
Waitrose stop is PM only.  

Service S7 
We have split this into two bus routes to provide a new service from Henley-in-Arden 
and Claverdon. We are also covering more areas in Warwick, south Leamington and 
Radford Semele. Please check S7 and new S12 for details. 

Service S8 
No changes.  

Service S9 
No Changes.  

Service S10 
The stops at North Kilworth, Walton and Gilmorton are suspended but can be 
reinstated when a bus pass is purchased – no one currently uses these stops. 

Service S11 
The stops at Ettington and Oxhill are suspended but can be reinstated if a bus pass 
is purchased. No one is currently using these stops 

 
Service S12 - NEW 

New service from Henley-in-Arden, Claverdon, with new stops in new areas of 
Warwick and Leamington Spa.  



 

Service S1 Braunston - Barby – Kilsby – Hillmorton – Dunchurch - Stretton-on-
Dunsmore 
Operated by Catterall’s of Southam Tel 01926 813840 or 07917 121591  
 
Braunston - Church B 07:22 17:03 
Braunston – Fish and Chip Shop B 07:23 17:02 
Ashby St Ledgers – Welton Road turn B 07:31 17:02 
Barby School B 07:37 16:48 
Barby – Arnold Arms – corner of Kilsby Lane B 07:38 16:47 
Kilsby – Triangle opposite Malt Mill Close B 07:40 16:45 
Hillmorton – between Kilsby Lane and Rowe Close B 07:45 16:40 
Hillmorton Fellows Way B 07:47 16:38 
Rainsbrook Avenue opposite BP garage B 07:48 16:37 
Sidney Road/Hillmorton Road B 07:49 16:36 
Hillmorton Rd, between Cromwell Rd & Temple Street B 07:51 16:34 
Dunchurch Road - near St Marie’s Infant School B 07:53 16:32 
Overslade Lane stop half way up hill B 07:56 16:29 
Top of Overslade Lane B 07:58 16:27 
Bawnmore Road/Sainsbury's roundabout B 08:00 16:25 
Dunchurch – Bilton Grange School B 08:01 16:24 
Dunchurch Square B 08:05 16:18 
Thurlaston Turn B 08:07 16:18 
Stretton-on-Dunsmore by playing fields C 08:15 16:10 
Princethorpe College  08:30 15:55 

 
 
Service S2 Coventry 
Operated by Ridley’s Coaches of Leamington Spa Tel 01926 430130 
  
Broad Lane – Wing Wah restaurant B 07:15 17:07 
Broad Lane - junct with Jardine Crescent B 07:18 17:04 
Banner Lane - terminus B 07:21 17:01 
Banner Lane – Stop near Tilehurst Drive B 07:23 16:59 
Station Avenue - shops near to garage B 07:27 16:55 
Station Avenue – corner of Westwood Heath Road B 07:30 16:52 
Westwood Heath Road – Ten Shilling Drive B 07:32 16:50 
Kirby Corner Road – stop by athletics track junction B 07:37 16:45 
Kirby Corner Road – before roundabout B 07:38 16:44 
Charter Avenue – The Phantom Coach PH B 07:40 16:42 
Cannon Hill Road – Lilacvale Way B 07:42 16:40 
Cannon Hill Road – The Shrubberies B 07:42 16:40 
Kenilworth Road/A45 (City side of A45) B 07:46 16:36 
Earlsdon Avenue South B 07:49 16:33 
Central Six (pm only) B pm only 16:31 
Pool Meadow Bus Station Stand D (End of National 
Express Lane) 

B 07:57 16:25 

Railway Bridge opposite Central Six (am only) B 08:02 am only 
Leamington Road/Stivichall Croft B 08:05 16:15 
Leamington Road opposite Peugeot garage B 08:07 16:13 
Ryton on Dunsmore C pm only 16:02 
Princethorpe College   08:25 15:55 

  



 

Service S3 Meriden – Hampton-in-Arden – Catherine-de-Barnes – Solihull – Dorridge  
–  Hockley Heath  –  Lapworth – Hatton  
Operated by Ridley’s Coaches of Leamington Spa Tel 01926 430130 
 
Meriden – Main Road/Meriden Green  A 07:00 16:37 
Hampton in Arden - Railway Station   A 07:05  16:42 
Catherine de Barnes – The Boat Inn    A 07:08 16:46 
Solihull – Hampton Lane/Oakland Close A 07:11 16:54 
Solihull – Warwick Road/House of Fraser A 07:13 16:55 
Solihull – station - bus stops A 07:15 16:58 
Church Hill Road/Church Hill Close  A 07:20 17.02 
Widney Manor – Widney Manor Road/Lovelace Ave A 07:22 17:04 
Bentley Heath – Widney Road near Browns Lane A 07:24 17:07 
Dorridge - Grange Road/opposite petrol station A 07:30 17:10 
Hockley Heath – Stratford Road opp shops A 07:35 17:15 
Lapworth- Curtiss Timber Merchants  A 07:39 17:16 
Lapworth- Old Warwick Road/Station Lane A 07:40 17:20 
Rowington – bus stop jnct Rowington Green and 
B4439 

A 07:43 
 

17:23 

Shrewley Common - Cross Roads A 07:45  17:25 
Hatton – Before turning to Winderton Avenue A 07:48 AM only 
Hatton – Charingworth Drive – bus stop between first 
two roundabouts 

A 07:50  17:30 

direct via A46/A45/A423    
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 

 
Service S4 Nuneaton – Bulkington - Shilton - Monks Kirby – Brinklow – Bretford – 
Church Lawford – Wolston  
Operated by Catterall’s of Southam Tel 01926 813840 or 07917 121591  
 
Burbage – Sketchley Road/Sketchley Primary A 07:02 17:16 
Coventry Road/Notts Lane A 07:07 17:11 
Nuneaton – the Long Shoot Pub A 07:12 17:06 
Hinckley Road (A47) Ensor Close  A 07:14 17:01 
Hinckley Road (A47) stop at junction with Higham 
Lane  

A 07:19 16:59 

Nuneaton town centre - Bus Station A 07:22 16:56 
Attleborough - Lutterworth Road by cemetery A 07:26 16:51 
Whitestone (bus lay-by by shops & mini roundabouts) A 07:29 16:49 
Weston-in-Arden - junction Nuneaton Road/Cleveland 
Road 

A 07:33 16:47 

Bulkington - The New Inn A 07:35 16:42 
Shilton – Leicester Road by post box B 07:39 16:36 
Withybrook – The Pheasant B 07:45 16:31 
Monks Kirby – Main Street by grass triangle B 07:50 16:25 
Stretton under Fosse B 07:53 16:22 
Brinklow Fish & Chip shop B 07:56 16:19 
Bretford - jncn Fosse Way & King’s Newnham Lane B 07:59 16:16 
King’s Newnham - Triangle B 08:02 16:12 
Church Lawford –The Smithy B 08:05 16:10 
Wolston – School Street – stop before shops C 08:10 16:05 
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 



 

S5 Churchover – Brownsover – Bilton – Cawston – Bourton – Frankton 
Operated by Catterall’s of Southam Tel 01926 813840 or 07917 121591 
 
Churchover - The Green B 07:25 16:53 
Coton Country Estate B 07:26 16:52 
Central Park Industrial Estate – Aldi Car Park B 07:35 16:42 
Brownsover - Junction of Newton Manor 
Lane/Campion Way (North) 

B 07:40 16:37 

Brownsover - Junction of Newton Manor 
Lane/Campion Way (South) 

B 07:40 16:37 

Brownsover - Junction of Newton Manor 
Lane/Campion Way (South) 

B 07:40 16:37 

Clifton Village - Opposite Clifton Primary School B 07:45 16:32 
Clifton Road - Outside Rugby Golf Club B 07:48 16:29 
Clifton Road - Shops opposite Butlin Road B 07:50 16:27 
Clifton Road - Bus stop outside Lawrence Sheriff 
School 

B 07:52  

North Street – bus stop Argos New Look B 07:54 16:24 
Bilton Road/Merttens Drive B 07:56 16:22 
Bilton Road/Westfield Road B 07:57 16:21 
Bilton Road/Lytham Rd - Crow Pie PH B 07:58 16:20 
Bilton Main Street – Outside The Black Horse PH B 08:00 16:17 
Cawston Grange – Calveston Road by Devonshire 
Close 

B 08:02 16:14 

Cawston Grange – Cawston Grange Drive- first bus 
stop near to Turchill Rd/Trussell Way roundabout 

B 08:04 16:12 

Bourton on Dunsmore Village Hall C 08:10 16:10 
Frankton - Friendly Inn C 08:13 16:07 
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 

 
 
Service S6 Stratford -The Croft School - Tiddington – Alveston - Charlecote – 
Wellesbourne – Moreton Morrell 
Operated by Catterall’s of Southam Tel 01926 813840 or 07917 121591 
 
Waitrose, Stratford A PM only 17:02 
Stratford Leisure Centre - coach park behind LC A 07:24 16:56 
Tiddington Road / Loxley Road A 07:27 16:53 
The Croft Preparatory School, Alveston Hill A 07:30 16:50 
Tiddington Post Office A 07:34 16:46 
Tiddington Village – St Joseph’s Chapel A 07:39 16:41 
Alveston – Wellesbourne Road/Church Lane junct A 07:44 16:36 
Charlecote - opposite The Pheasant PH A 07:49 16:31 
Wellesbourne - Village Centre  A 07:54 16:26 
Moreton Morrell – Primary School bus stop  B 08:02 16:18 
Direct via The Fosse Way    
Eathorpe – village centre near to telephone box C 08:20 16:00 
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Service S7 Snitterfield - Barford – Heathcote – Myton - Leamington Spa – Radford 
Semele– Revised Bus Service (See S12 for stops previously on this route) 
Operated by Ridley’s Coaches of Leamington Spa Tel 01926 430130  
 
Snitterfield – village centre, Church A 07:13 17:03 
Barford – Wellesbourne Road/adjacent Lambert Court A 07:30 16:53 
Harbury Lane – Nightingale Avenue B 07:39 16:45 
Harbury Lane – Garrett Drive B 07:40 16:44 
Heathcote Lane – Othello Drive, Co-Op B 07:43 16:41 
Warwick - Myton Rd/opp Myton School B 07:48 16:39 
Warwick – Myton Rd/Saumer Way B 07:49 16:37 
Adelaide Road B 07:52 16:22 
Warwick Street – Waterloo Place B 07:56 16:26 
Willes Road/ Holly Walk B 07:59 16:23 
Radford Road – near Leam Terrace B 08:01 16:21 
Radford Semele – White Lion B 08:05 16:15 
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 

 
Service S8 Banbury - Mollington - Byfield - Daventry – Napton 
Operated by Catterall’s of Southam Tel 01926 813840 or 07917 121591 
 
Banbury Cross – bus stop outside cinema A 06:55 17.25 
Mollington – lay-by on A423 by caravan park A 07:04 17:16 
Lower Boddington – Carpenters Arms PH A 07:12 17:08 
Aston le Walls – Welsh Road - driveway before 
junction with Main Street 

A 07:16 17:02 

Byfield – bus shelter High St (A361) adj Potters End A 07:23 16:57 
Charwelton – bus shelter A 07:27 16:53 
Badby – bus pull-in A 07:31 16:49 
Daventry – Westway bus stops A 07:38 16:42 
Daventry – bus station A 07:40 16:40 
Daventry – opposite William Parker School A 07:43 16:37 
Daventry – Highlands Drive A 07:45 16:35 
Daventry – A45 Braunston Road by Timkens Way A 07:49 16:31 
Staverton - bus stop on Daventry Rd opp Windmill 
Lane 

A 07:54 16:26 

Staverton – Garage A 07:55 16:25 
Flecknoe – Village Hall (Evening by request only) A 08:02 16:18 
Lower Shuckburgh – ‘phone box B 08:07 16:13 
Napton – King’s Head B 08:10 16:10 
Princethorpe College   08:25 15:55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Service S9 Kenilworth – Leek Wootton – Chesford Bridge 
Operated by Ridley’s Coaches of Leamington Spa Tel 01926 430130 
 
Balsall Common – Kenilworth Road/adj petrol station A 07:30 16:52 
Kenilworth Malthouse Lane (after Berkeley Road) B 07:38 16:44 
New Street/Manor Road B 07:40 16:42 
Common Lane, stop adjacent to walkway to Littleton Cl B 07:42 16:40 
Common Lane (opposite shops) B 07:43 16:39 
Leyes Lane (by The Tiltyard) B 07:46 16:36 
Park Hill (bus stop opposite Villiers Road) B 07:50 16:32 
Albion Street (bus stop near to Herbert’s Lane) B 07:55 16:27 
Kenilworth Clock (Holiday Inn) B 07:57 16:25 
St John’s Church B 08:00 16:22 
Leek Wootton Village Hall B 08:02 16:19 
Chesford Bridge – bus stop B 08:09 16:13 
via Bericote Road and Leicester Lane    
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 

 
 
Service S10 Lutterworth area and South Leicestershire villages – Pailton – 
Harborough Magna – Easenhall 
Operated by Catterall’s of Southam Tel 01926 813840 or 07917 121591 
 
North Kilworth - White Lion A 07:00 17:19 
Walton - Chapel Lane/North Kilworth turn/Kimcote A 07:05 17:14 
Gilmorton - The Crown PH A 07:12 17:07 
Lutterworth - George Street Bus Stop A 07:20 am only 
Lutterworth - outside Morrisons A pm only 16:59 
Lutterworth - Bitteswell Road o/s Lutterworth College A 07:22 16:58 
Bitteswell - Ashby Lane bus stop A 07:23 16:57 
Bitteswell - Willowbank Nursing Home A 07:26 16:54 
Ashby Parva - outside Saab garage A 07:29 16:51 
Leire - opposite Church A 07:32 16:48 
Frolesworth bus stop A 07:34 16:46 
Claybrooke Magna  A 07:40 16:40 
Claybrooke Parva - opposite church A 07:41 16:39 
Ullesthorpe - bus stop, Garden Centre A 07:43 16:37 
Pailton - Rugby Road bus stop B 07:55 16:25 
Pailton – Thwaite Farm B 07:57 16:23 
Harborough Magna - Rugby Road bus shelter B 08:00 16:20 
Easenhall B 08:02 16:18 
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 

 
 
 
  



 

 
Service S11 – Pillerton Priors - Tysoe – Little Kineton – Kineton - Northend – 
Knightcote - Bishop’s Itchington – Harbury – Ufton - Southam – Long Itchington - 
Marton 
Operated by Ridley’s Coaches of Leamington Spa Tel 01926 430130 
 
Ettington – The Chequers Inn/Church A 07:11 17:14 
Pillerton Priors – post box A 07:15 17:11 
Oxhill The Peacock PH A 07:21 17:05 
Tysoe - Oxhill Road/Windmill Way A 07:24 17:02 
Tysoe village shop A 07:25 17:01 
Little Kineton A 07:33 16:53 
Kineton - Southam St/Warwick Rd A 07:35 16:50 
Northend – The Red Lion PH B 07:47 16:38 
Knightcote B 07:51 16:34 
Bishop’s Itchington – outside church B 07:56 16:29 
Harbury – outside school on Park Lane B 08:01 16:24 
Harbury – bus stop on Vicarage Lane B 08:04 16:21 
Ufton Fields – Pull-in B 08:06 16:19 
Southam Warwick House Hotel B 08:10 16:15 
Southam town centre outside Martins newsagent B 08:12 16:13 
Long Itchington – tudor house before duck pond B 08:17 16:08 
Marton – A423 bus pull-in C 08:21 16:04 
Princethorpe College C 08:30 15:55 

 
 
NEW Service S12 – Henley-in-Arden - Claverdon – Warwick – central Leamington – 
Cubbington – Weston-under-Wetherley 
Operated by Ridley’s Coaches of Leamington Spa Tel 01926 430130  
 
Henley-in-Arden – near Costa A 07:34 16:58 
Claverdon – Near the Crown Inn A 07:42 16:52 
Warwick- Shakespeare Ave opposite shops B 07:51 16:45 
Warwick – Northgate Street by Methodist Church B 07:54 16:42 
Warwick - The Butts B 07:58 16:38 
Emscote Road/Wharf Street B 07:58 16:38 
Rugby Road/Guys Cliffe B 08:02 16:34 
Rugby Road/Greatheed Road B 08:04 16:32 
Leamington Spa - Binswood Street/Binswoood End B 08:05 16:31 
Leamington Spa – Binswood Avenue adj Chorlton 
Court 

B 08:06 16:30 

Leamington Spa - corner Lillington Rd /Lillington Ave B 08:07 16:29 
Leamington Spa - Cubbington Rd/Lime Ave B 08:12 16:28 
Cubbington Road - corner of Highland Road B 08:14 16:26 
Cubbington Road - Rugby Tavern B 08:16 16:24 
Cubbington Road – junction with Church Lane B 08:18 16:22 
Weston-under-Wetherley opp Sabin Drive C 08:20 16:00 
Princethorpe College  08:25 15:55 
    

 
Bus team 
25 June 2019 
Final 


